The Corporation of the Township of North Huron

By-law No. 05-2009

A by-law to permit retail business establishments to be open on certain holidays in the Township of North Huron for the maintenance and development of tourism.

This accessible version of this by-law is printed under the authority of the Council of the Township of North Huron.

Printing Date: January 25, 2023

## Disclaimer:

The following version is an electronic reproduction made available for information only. It is not an official version of the by-law. The format may be different, and plans, pictures, other graphics or text may be missing or altered. The Township of North Huron does not warrant the accuracy of this electronic version. This consolidation cannot be distributed or used for commercial purposes. It may be used for other purposes only if you repeat this disclaimer and the notice of copyright. Official versions of all by-laws can be obtained from the Clerk's Department by calling 519-357-3550.

## The Corporation of the Township of North Huron

## By-law No. 05-2009

Being a By-law to permit retail business establishments to be open on certain holidays in the Township of North Huron for the maintenance and development of tourism

WHEREAS the Retail Business Holidays Act, as amended, provides that Municipal Council may pass by-laws to permit retail business establishments to be open on holidays for the maintenance or development of tourism;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of North Huron deems it expedient for the maintenance and development of tourism to pass a by-law in accordance with the said Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of North Huron has supported holiday openings;

AND WHEREAS a number of businesses have supported holiday openings.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of North Huron ENACTS the following:

- 1. That the Township of North Huron has the characteristics required with respect to the Tourism Criteria set down in the Regulations made under the Retail Business Holidays Act.
- 2. That this by-law shall apply to the whole of the Township of North Huron being established as the tourism area.
- 3. That this by-law shall apply to the following holidays:

Family Day Victoria Day Canada Day Labour Day Thanksgiving Day

- 4. That this By-law repeals and replaces By-law No. 21-2003.
- 5. That this by-law shall come into force and effect upon its enactment.

Read a third time and passed this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2009.

Reeve Neil G. Vincent

Corporate Seal

Clerk Kriss Snell

Read a first and second time this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2009.